A compact,
low-power-consumption
5-Gbps OEIC receiver without
equalizer fabricated in
0.18-µm CMOS technology
Chen Fana), Rong Wang, and Zhi-gong Wang
Institute of RF- & OEICs, Southeast University, Nanjing 210096, China
a) fanchenseuiroi@gmail.com
Abstract: A low-cost, compact 5-Gbps fully integrated CMOS optical
receiver without equalizer is fabricated in this paper in a standard 0.18-µm
CMOS technology. The measured responsivity of the DNW-strip-SMPD
operating in avalanche mode is 1.4A/W, while the bandwidth is 2.9GHz
with 11.6V reverse bias voltage. The application for 5-Gbps very-short-reach
optoelectronic integrated circuit (OEIC) receiver with a bit-error rate <10−12
at incident optical power of −4 dBm has been experimentally demonstrated.
The core chip area of the OEIC receiver is 0.736mm by 0.515mm, and it
consumes 96mW from the 1.8V supply. Our OEIC receiver has the smallest
area and the lowest power consumption in the OEIC receivers reported so far
fabricated in 0.18-µm CMOS technology.
Keywords: fully integrated, equalizer, avalanche mode, optoelectronic
integrated circuit, very-short-reach
Classification: Optical systems
References
[1] D. A. B. Miller: “Device requirements for optical interconnects to silicon
chips,” Proc. IEEE 97 (2009) 1166 (DOI: 10.1109/JPROC.2009.2014298).
[2] L. Schares, et al.: “Terabus: Terabit/second-class card-level optical inter-
connect technologies,” IEEE J. Sel. Top. Quantum Electron. 12 (2006) 1032
(DOI: 10.1109/JSTQE.2006.881906).
[3] S. H. Huang, et al.: “A 10-Gb/s OEIC with meshed spatially-modulated photo
detector in 0.18-µm CMOS technology,” IEEE J. Solid-State Circuits 46 (2011)
1158 (DOI: 10.1109/JSSC.2011.2116430).
[4] D. Lee, et al.: “An 8.5-Gb/s fully integrated CMOS optoelectronic receiver
using slope-detection adaptive equalizer,” IEEE J. Solid-State Circuits 45
(2010) 2861 (DOI: 10.1109/JSSC.2010.2077050).
[5] K. Iiyama, et al.: “Silicon lateral avalanche photodiodes fabricated by standard
0.18 µm CMOS process,” IEICE Trans. Electron. E91-C (2008) 1820 (DOI:
10.1093/ietele/e91-c.11.1820).
[6] M. Atef, et al.: “Avalanche double photodiode in 40-nm standard CMOS

[7] H. Y. Jung, et al.: “A high-speed CMOS integrated optical receiver with an
under-damped TIA,” IEEE Photonics Technol. Lett. 27 (2015) 1367 (DOI: 10.
1109/LPT.2015.2421501).
[8] Y. Z. Dong and K. W. Martin: “A 4-Gbps POF receiver using linear equalizer
with multi-shunt-shunt feedbacks in 65-nm CMOS,” IEEE Trans. Circuits Syst.
II, Exp. Briefs 60 (2013) 617 (DOI: 10.1109/TCSII.2013.2273839).
[9] X. X. Wang and Z. G. Wang: “Low-power, low-area preamplifier for ultra high-
speed multi-channel optical communication system,” Int. J. Circuit Theory
Appl. 41 (2013) 186 (DOI: 10.1002/cta.794).
[10] Q. Gao, et al.: “A single-to-differential broadband transimpedance amplifier for
12.5Gb/s optical links,” IEICE Electron. Express 14 (2017) 20161153 (DOI:
10.1587/elex.13.20161153).
[11] Q. Pan, et al.: “A 0.5-V P-Well/Deep N-well photodetector in 65-nm CMOS
for monolithic 850-nm optical receivers,” IEEE Photonics Technol. Lett. 26
(2014) 1184 (DOI: 10.1109/LPT.2014.2317715).
[12] H. Y. Huang, et al.: “A 10-Gb/s inductorless CMOS limiting amplifier with
third-order interleaving active feedback,” IEEE J. Solid-State Circuits 42
(2007) 1111 (DOI: 10.1109/JSSC.2007.894819).
[13] T. S.-C. Kao, et al.: “A 5-Gbit/s CMOS optical receiver with integrated
spatially modulated light detector and equalization,” IEEE Trans. Circuits Syst.
I, Reg. Papers 57 (2010) 2844 (DOI: 10.1109/TCSI.2010.2050231).
[14] M. Jutzi, et al.: “2-Gb/s CMOS optical integrated receiver with a spatially
modulated photodetector,” IEEE Photonics Technol. Lett. 17 (2005) 1268
(DOI: 10.1109/LPT.2005.846563).
[15] F. Tavernier and M. Steyaert: “Power efficient 4.5Gbit/s optical receiver in
130 nm CMOS with integrated photodiode,” Proc. Eur. Solid-State Circuits
Conf. (2008) 162 (DOI: 10.1109/ESSCIRC.2008.4681817).
1 Introduction
With the expansion of the market and communication system capacity, and the
improvement of the security and reliability of information, electrical connectors are
being rapidly replaced by optical fibers for their inferiority in high-frequency loss